
Date: 

Io: 

May 5, 2020 

Honorable Chairwoman Audrey 
and Members, Board f-C"".• '"'"'•r-• 

From: Carlos A. Gimenez_:s������==--""'­
Mayor 

M 
d MIAH�

emoran um t£mm

Subject: Resolution Approving an Am ndment to a Grant Agreement between Miami-Dade 
County and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection for the Florida City 
Canal Outfalls and Equalizers Improvement Project, and Authorizing Execution of the 
Amendment 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached 
Amendment No. 2 (Amendment) to Grant Agreement No. LP13104 (Agreement) between the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and Miami-Dade County for the Florida City Canal 
Outfalls and Equalizers Improvement Project, and authorize the County Mayor or his designee to 
execute the attached Amendment and to execute time extension amendments to this Agreement, if 
needed, provided that no additional funds are required. The Amendment is attached as Exhibit A to 
the resolution. 

The proposed Amendment: (1) extends the expiration date of the Agreement from June 30, 2020 to 
June 30, 2021; (2) requires the County to refund FDEP for unobligated grant funds or excess 
payments; (3) requires Miami-Dade County to certify that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List or engaged in a boycott of Israel; (4) revises the Grant Work Plan for design and 
permitting requirements, construction requirements, and project timeline and budget; (5) updates the 
email address for the FDEP Custodian of Public Records; and (6) provides a website address to 
obtain a revised Payment Request Summary Form. 

Scope 
The project will improve nine outfalls and equalizers along the Florida City Canal in Commission 
District 9, represented by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The Amendment will have no fiscal impact to the County. Under the original Agreement No . 

. LP13104 and the proposed Amendment, FDEP will reimburse the County up to $500,000.00 of an 
estimated total project cost of $840,000.00. Initial funding and the balance of $340,000.00 will be 
from Miami-Dade County Stormwater Utility fees (Index Code PE349076). 

Track Record/Monitor 
The Chief of Water Management in the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources, Division 
of Environmental Resources Management (RER-DERM), Marina Blanco-Pape, P.E., will monitor the 
Agreement and Amendment. 

Background 
On July 10, 2018, the Board approved Resolution No. R-671-18, which ratified the execution of 
Grant Agreement No. LP13104 and Amendment No. 1 for a grant of $500,000.00 from FDEP to the 

I 

Agenda Item No. 8(L)(5)
 
Resolution No. R-399-20





TO: 

MEMORANDUM 
(Revised) 

Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

1gail rice-� 
unty Attorney 

Please note any items checked. 

DATE: May 5, 2020

SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(L)(5)

"3-Day Rule0 for committees applicable if raised 

6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing 

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public 
hearing 

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget 

Budget required 

Statement of fiscal impact required 

Statement of social equity required 

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor's 
report for public hearing 

No committee review 

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3's 
present __ , 2/3 membership __ , 3/S's __ , unanimous __ , CDMP 
7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) _, COMP 2/3 vote 
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) __ , or CDMP 9 vote 
requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2) __J to approve 

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available 
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required 



Approved --------------'M=ay-'--'o=r 

Veto 

Agenda Item No. 8(L)(5)
5-5-20

Override 

RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO GRANT 
AGREEMENT NO. LP13104 BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE 
COUNTY AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FOR THE FLORIDA CITY 
CANAL OUTFALLS AND EQUALIZERS PROJECT; 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY 
MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME, AND EXERCISE 
THE RIGHTS CONTAINED THEREIN; AND AUTHORIZING 
THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE 
TO EXECUTE ADDITIONAL AMENDMENTS FOR 
EXTENSIONS OF TIME 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1. This Board hereby approves Amendment No. 2, in substantially the form 

attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A, to Grant Agreement No. LP13104 between 

Miami-Dade County and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. 

Section 2. This Board hereby authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor's 

designee to execute same and the rights contained therein. 

Section 3. This Board hereby authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor's 

designee to execute additional amendments to Grant Agreement No. LP13104 for extensions of 

time only, if needed, provided that no additional County funds are required. 

R-399-20



Agenda Item No. 8(L)(5)
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner 

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sally A. Heyman 
Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 
Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 
Dennis C. Moss 
Xavier L. Suarez 

Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 5th day of 

May, 2020. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of 

its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency. 

Abbie Schwaderer-Raurell 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Rebeca Sosa

Audrey M. Edmonson

absent

aye
aye

aye
aye
aye
aye
aye

aye
aye
aye
aye
aye

Melissa Adames 
















